Refer to Appendix A(c) of the Group’s FY18 financial report for an assessment of the impact of AASB 16 Leases.

Other pronouncements are not expected to have a material impact on the Group’s results or financial position.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the half year ended 31 October 2018

Appendix B – Financial reporting changes from the initial application of new accounting

standards

Metcash Group | Financial Report 1H19 13

During the current period, the Group initially applied AASB 9 Financial Instruments and AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with

Customers which resulted in a retrospective restatement of the prior period financial statements. The Group adopted AASB 15

using the full retrospective method while AASB 9 was adopted without restating comparative information. The following tables

show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

The impact on the statement of financial position as at 30 April 2018 was as follows:

30 April 2018

as reported
$m

AASB 9
adjustments

(Note a)
$m

AASB 15
adjustments

(Note b)
$m

30 April 2018

restated
$m

ASSETS

Trade receivables and loans 1,203.7 (2.2) 2.6 1,204.1

Inventories 784.4 - (30.3) 754.1

Assets held for sale 11.8 - (0.5) 11.3

Other current assets 435.8 - - 435.8

Current assets 2,435.7 (2.2) (28.2) 2,405.3

Net deferred tax assets 109.7 0.7 13.2 123.6

Property, plant and equipment 236.7 - (21.2) 215.5

Intangible assets and goodwill 818.4 - (26.1) 792.3

Other non-current assets 118.5 - - 118.5

Non-current assets 1,283.3 0.7 (34.1) 1,249.9

TOTAL ASSETS 3,719.0 (1.5) (62.3) 3,655.2

Income tax payable 24.9 - (9.4) 15.5

Other liabilities 2,305.5 - - 2,305.5

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,330.4 - (9.4) 2,321.0

NET ASSETS 1,388.6 (1.5) (52.9) 1,334.2

EQUITY

Contributed and other equity 600.0 - - 600.0

Retained earnings 780.6 (1.5) (52.9) 726.2

Other reserves (0.7) - - (0.7)

Parent interest 1,379.9 (1.5) (52.9) 1,325.5

Non-controlling interests 8.7 - - 8.7

TOTAL EQUITY 1,388.6 (1.5) (52.9) 1,334.2

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the half year ended 31 October 2018

Appendix B – Financial reporting changes from the initial application of new accounting

standards

Metcash Group | Financial Report 1H19 14

The impact on the statement of comprehensive income for 1H18 was as follows:

1H18
as reported

$m

AASB 15

adjustments
(Note a)

$m

Amex

adjustment
(Note 6)

$m

1H18
restated

$m

Sales revenue 7,058.4 (1,003.6) - 6,054.8

Cost of sales (6,429.9) 1,000.6 (2.9) (5,432.2)

Gross profit 628.5 (3.0) (2.9) 622.6

Other income 52.3 - - 52.3

Distribution costs (240.7) 0.3 - (240.4)

Administrative costs (287.5) 2.8 7.1 (277.6)

Share of profit of equity-accounted investments 1.7 - - 1.7

Significant items (8.8) - - (8.8)

Finance costs (13.3) - (4.2) (17.5)

Profit before income tax 132.2 0.1 - 132.3

Income tax expense (38.2) - - (38.2)

Profit for the period 94.0 0.1 - 94.1

Net profit for the period is attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 92.9 0.1 - 93.0

Non-controlling interests 1.1 - - 1.1

 94.0 0.1 - 94.1

Total comprehensive income for the period is

attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 92.6 0.1 - 92.7

Non-controlling interests 1.1 - - 1.1

 93.7 0.1 - 93.8

Earnings per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company

From net profit for the period

- basic earnings per share (cents)  9.5 - - 9.5

- diluted earnings per share (cents)  9.5 - - 9.5

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the half year ended 31 October 2018

Appendix B – Financial reporting changes from the initial application of new accounting

standards

Metcash Group | Financial Report 1H19 15

The impact on the statement of comprehensive income for FY18 was as follows:

FY18
as reported

$m

AASB 15

adjustments
(Note a)

$m

FY18
restated

$m

Sales revenue 14,463.7 (2,021.5) 12,442.2

Cost of sales (13,175.6) 2,020.3 (11,155.3)

Gross profit 1,288.1 (1.2) 1,286.9

Other income 101.2 - 101.2

Distribution costs (486.5) (2.2) (488.7)

Administrative costs (566.1) 5.3 (560.8)

Share of profit of equity-accounted investments 0.6 - 0.6

Significant items (380.1) - (380.1)

Finance costs (31.0) - (31.0)

Profit before income tax (73.8) 1.9 (71.9)

Income tax expense (72.9) (0.6) (73.5)

Profit for the period (146.7) 1.3 (145.4)

Net profit for the period is attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (149.5) 1.3 (148.2)

Non-controlling interests 2.8 - 2.8

 (146.7) 1.3 (145.4)

Total comprehensive income for the period is

attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (148.6) 1.3 (147.3)

Non-controlling interests 2.8 - 2.8

 (145.8) 1.3 (144.5)

Earnings per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company

From net profit for the period

- basic earnings per share (cents)  (15.3) 0.1 (15.2)

- diluted earnings per share (cents)  (15.3) 0.1 (15.2)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the half year ended 31 October 2018

Appendix B – Financial reporting changes from the initial application of new accounting

standards

Metcash Group | Financial Report 1H19 16

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 30 April 2018 and 30 April 2017 was as follows:

30 April

2018
$m

30 April

2017
$m

Retained earnings, as previously reported   780.6 (87.7)

Changes arising from the application of AASB 9 (Note a)   (2.2) -

Changes arising from the application of AASB 15 (Note b)   (75.5) (77.4)